RESOLUTION NO. 2023-224
APPROVE PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 3 FOR 2023 LOCAL ROAD PROGRAM TO
RICHARD T. BARRETT PAVING CO, INC, TRENTON, NJ

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized Colliers Engineering and Design, Inc. to prepare
plans, specifications and obtain bids for the Florence Township 2023 Local Road Program and

WHEREAS, the Township Clerk received the bids on June 22, 2023, at 11:00 a.m.; and
WHEREAS, the Contract was awarded to Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended Partial Payment No. 3 in the amount of
$236,716.66 (See Schedule A attached); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence accepts the recommendation of the
Engineer, Robert A. Mullin, PE of Colliers Engineering & Design.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence,
County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Partial Payment No. 3 for the Florence Township 2023
Local Road Program is hereby approved as recommended.

83k K ok ok skook ok oskok 3k ok ok ok ook kosk sk sk osk sk ok ok skoskoskook skosk sk
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital .
Ordinance No. 2023-12 $236,716.66

Michelle Chiemiego

Chief Financial Officer

ok ok o ok ok kg sk ste sk 3t st sk e sfe sfe sfe sfeskeoskosk sk sk 3k ook ok sk okokok

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of Burlington, State
of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has been provided to the
governing body and that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution approved by Township Council

at their December 6, 2023 meeting.
, [
4’75WL& f’(ﬁg @M

Nancy L. Erléfon, RMC
Township Clerk

Note: This Resolution authorizes Partial Payment No. 3 for the 2023 Road Program.




RegorumoN 2023- 223
"Serpue A"

101 Crawfords Corner Road
Suite 3400

Holmdel, New jersey 07733
Main: 877 627 3772
https://colliersengineering.com/

Engineering
& Design

November 28, 2023

VIA EMAIL

Michael Muchowski, Township Administrator
Township of Florence

711 Broad Street

Florence, New Jersey 08518

Recommendation of Partial Payment No. 3

2023 Local Road Program - Roadway Improvements and Bike Path
Township of Florence, Burlington County, New Jersey

Colliers Engineering & Design Project No. FLT-0165

Dear Mickey,

Enclosed, please find one (1) Original Payment Certificate for Contract Payment #3, bearing original
signatures, for payment to Richard T. Barrett Paving Company, Inc. The enclosed documents cover
materials delivered and work performed under contract with the Township and in accordance with
Specifications for “2023 Local Road Program - Roadway Improvements and Bike Path”,

Barrett has completed the following work within this pay period from September 30, 2023, to October
28, 2023:

e Layout of construction items.

« Milling, paving, and striping, as well as installation of wheel stops and signage, at the Wilkie
Park parking lot.

s Concrete sidewalk, curbing, and ADA ramps on Front Street, Union Street intersection, and
Foundry Street.

o Concrete sidewalk and curbing at the Florence Township Library.

¢ Inletand pipe installation at the Union Street intersection.

» Restoration of Front Street (County Route 656).

Barrett is still behind schedule and is now working beyond the specified contract completion date of
October 20, 2023. We anticipate the Contractor will be substantially complete the week of December
4, 2023, except for the Project Freedom access road (which will be deferred to Spring 2024) and any
outstanding punchlist items.

Accordingly, we recommend payment to the Contractor in the amount of $236,716.66 which
represents 98% percent of the total material delivered/work performed during the current period.
Two (2%) percent of all contract payment requests is retained by the Township pending completion
of all work, final inspection, and acceptance by our office. Certified payroll documentation will be
provided by the contractor under separate cover.

Accelerating success.




Project No. FLT-0165
November 28, 2023
Page2 | 2

Engineering
& Design
Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Sincerely,

Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.
(DBA Maser Consulting)

Robert A. Mullin, P.E., P.P.,, CM.E., C.P.W.M,
Township Engineer

RAM/rd

Enclosures

cc Nancy Erlston, Florence Township (via email)
Ted Lovenduski, Florence Township (via email)
Nick Minner, PE, Colliers Engineering & Design (via email)
Bruce Bradford, Colliers Engineering & Design (via email)
Richard T. Barrett Paving Co., Inc. (via email)

R:\Projects\E-H\FLT\FLTO165\Correspondence\OUT\231128_ram_Muchowski_PartialPayment3.docx




2023 LOCAL ROAD PROGRAM
FLO

PARTIAL B

FOR WORK COMPLE

CE TOWN

Hip

NY CERTIFICATE NCL 3
TED THROUGH 10/2R/2023

DADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AID BIYE PATH

‘@ittyey Engineering

& Design

PROECT NO, FLEO1ES
ITEM CONTRACY QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT QUANTITY | AMOUNTTO
NO. DESCRIPTION (BASE 81D} QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE|  TOTALS THISEST. | THISEST. | PREVEST. | PREVEST. | TODATE DATE
BASE BID 1
B Luyoul i (S| 520,000.00 $20,006,09) 020 $4,000.00 0.40] 3 6.000.00 GE0|  $12,000.00)
2 [Construchion Layoul, ADA Ramp 39 LN $300.00 $35,300,00] D00 30.00 02.00] % - .00 $0.00]
4 |Cieanng Sile 1 Ls 348,050.00 $4¢.000.001 0100 £4,000.00] .40} 3 16,000.00 Q.50 320,600 0G|
4 |Lnifotmed Traffic Directers (I5WD) 80 HR 385.00] 47,690,09] TI08GE $12.350.00] 0001 - 130.00) $13,350.00]
§  |Tratte Contral 1 15 $5,600.00 $5,000.00 0.05 30.00 von) s - .00 %0.00]
6 Asphalt Price Adjostment | ALL $4.0D6.00 $3,000.00 D3¢ 30.60] nao| . 0.00) U]
7 |Fuel Price Adjustment 1 AL 33,000,046 ST 06.00 $4.00} 000 % - 2000
B [Select Fill JAWD) 100 [%4 SE5.00 SEHHANT 0,00 30,00} .00 § - 30.00]
9 |Excavation, Unclassified 1,225 oy 34700 $57.575.90] 122.70 $6,001.99) $61.00) 3 26,267.00 $22,368.50)
10 [Excavation, Tes| Pits (IAWD) 15 (9¢ $350.00 32425000 .00 0 00| 47408 71100 $711.00]
11 [3/8 Clean Stene ((AWD) 40 (&4 S75.09 13, 03.00] $0.00] 522 ¢ 39150 $391.50]
12 [Lenae Graded Aggregats A50) &y $950.001 42706000 0.50] $6.00) 280.50f § 16,83G.00 $16,830.00]
i3 2" Quarry Precessed Slane 20 CY $85.09] $1,700.00; 8.30) $705 5D 000 ¢ - $705.50]
15 [Noitem Q 4 0.5 $0.00 (.00} 30.0D 0.08) ¢ - 30.00]
13 [HMA Milling, 3” or a3 14000 sy £4.88 57,500.00) $253.44]  $6,075,39] €390.80] ¢ 31,000.23 $32,079.42
16 [Hot Mix Asphait 25M64, Base Caurse 700 N 312900 $30,300.00) 19737 $19,010.73] 39275} ¢ 50,664.75 63,675 48]
17: [ o o ASPIR%SMES, Leveling Course PRED $121.00] $6,050.00 0.00) 5009 .00 ¢ - aon 2009
18 jHot Mix Asphalt 9.5ME3, Surface Course 2,200 ™ $121.00 20000} 28262 334,157.02 75185 § 90,949,658 102427/ $138,145.67]
1% |Polymonzed Joint Adhesivs 3,100 F $3.50) $10,850.00] £3.50] $313.25] 000§ - AN.50 531325
20 | Tack Coat 2,600 | GAL $3.50 $9.100.00) 1.00) $3.50] 600 % - O 32,50,
2118 Widn HMA Eike Palh & Stone, Cornplete 2,125 LF $50.00] 4106,250.00] .00 $0.08 a0 s - 0.60] $0.00
L2 {Nu ltem 2 Q $0.04| $0.00 0.00 $0.001 LAt Y - Q.60 1000
23 finlet. Typo ‘A’ 1 U $8.000.00] $8,500.00 1.00 $3,000.00 0.00{ & - 1.00, 32,000.00]
24 {inker, Type B 1 un $8,000.00] $8,800.80 1.00 $8,000.00 .00} § 1,00] 38,040.0¢
25 (2@ Yaud folet and Popup Enitter, Complels A Ls $500.00 35050 8.00] $0.00 audl s . 000 500G
26 12" HDPE pipe 7Q LF $150.00, $10,50D.60) 0.00] $0.00 GO0 § 9,000.00 50.00 $9,000.90
27 |15" Dustie kon Culvert Pipe {0 LE 326000 £13,000.00] 5000 $13,000.00 0.04] $ - S0.00 $13,400.00)
8 {Noitern 4 o 3D .00) 35.00 Q.00 $0.00 U.06f 5 N 0,060 0.09]
39 |Bicyele Safe Grates 12 ut SO0 LY $4,80¢.00) 0.00 30.00] 000 3 - 000 £0.00
20 {Ezo-Fnendly Maad Pieces, 67 height (IAWD} 2 Ul $400.00] $300.00 U0 $G.U0] LO0LS  300.00 1.00, S0
31 [Ero-Foeadly Head Pisces, 8% height 1G U $400.00} $4,000.00] 0.00] 0 U0 aqaols - 0.00 0.00
22 {Manhole Castiog w/ Sguare Frame 1 Ui $300.00] $BUC.00] .60} 40.00] 100[S  BO0.O0 1.00] 5800
BRI ANE ST TFLTO 166 WepontaC yimants and Change Ordes it Applieations 111372023 Page 1 |3




Engineering
& Design

M CONTRACT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMDUNT TO
NO. DESCRIPTION (BASE BID) QUANTITY |UNITPRICE]  TOTALS THISEST. | THISEST. | PREVEST, | PREVEST. | TO DATE DATE
33 [Recet Mannels Caslog EIE 400,00 1560.00 000 SU00) G095 . .00) <000
3¢ [Faset 1niel Frame (IAWD) T | Tun 400,00 800.00 00l 540000) 00| s 40000 2,00 550000
35 [tio liem [ o $0.09) 0.0 960 $0.00 ool 5 _ 060 000
36 [tio ieny o o $0.00) $0.00 250 5,00 00|+ . 064 009
37 |Eike Rack, Camplete T | un | §1,50000 $1,500.00 0.00 5.0 v " (TR 5000
38 [Cancrete Sdswalks, 4" Thi 500 | sv s11405]  590.400.0) 16169 : s a87.78| 55512027
3¢ |Cancrele Orvewaya, 6 Thk, Renlorzed 132 | & $12005]  515,600.00) 3156 [ 0.0 17,206.00
4G [Raised Crosswalk, Compiste 1 Ut $3,500.00 $3,500.00 £.00 30045] 3 0.6¢] 50.00]
31 A Driveway, 3 Thk, 2 | ey 50,00, $1.25000 w00 30.00 T 68500 1370 565,00
I3 e/fiepiace Concrels Sidvwalss, & Thk. | 800 | 57 $1800] 35900000 6556 $10.450.08 52420 % 61,855.60 51276 $72.305.68
4y - |Bomovesplacy Conciets Ditvaways 810k, | g5 T " gy $12600 597,250.60) 10060 $12675.80 as0.00] 5 35,260.00 sgo60|  se256.60
34 _|Detectable Warning Suface a2 | sF €5500] 52307200 201.46| $11.26496 230.40] 5 12,902.40 43156 $24,167.36]
35 |t fem 0 [ <5.00) 0.09) 5.00 $50.00 ool s e 0.00 0,00
4% {County Roauway Restoration Hé 5Y $100.060)] $6,600.00] 71.30] $7.130.90] [ 53 - 71.3¢] 17,130.00]
47|80 County Curb 25 | W 56500 $14,62500 211.60] $13,754.00] 00| s 3 200.60] 1375400
48 |RemaveiReplate Conorete Curb T | 357,00 $96,00,00 217.70] 1240890 1339.80] % 7636560  1567.60]  $88,777.30)
45 |av@ 15 Conerels Vertical Cutb 720 | U 60| 812450000 469.38| S24,39736]  163530| 5 85,0560 210448| 10943258
50 [Headar Curb AWD) NG 55500 $2,750.00 5.00) 50.00 18.30[ % 1,006.50 18.40) 41,006.50)
$1 [Conerere Bumper Stog %5 | uN $100.09 15,500.00 3500 3350000 00| % 35.00) $3,500.00)
52 [N fem ° 3 $S0.00) 000 G0 50.00) .00 5 . G.00) 000
52 [No e 9 o $0.00| $0.60 000 40 00} 0.00] 4 Q.00 £0.00]
514 Bollards e | N S50000] 41260000 009 50,00 a.co|s .00 0.0
S5 |Parking Staping, 4" Latax 2600 | UF 5065 S1625.00] 24200 $807.30 5.00] $ - 124200 3507
£6_|Tralfic Siripes, Long-Life, Epory Raein 4" 5200 | WF 11,03 $3,200.00 0.00 <0.00 19060|5  18060 TH0.60 $120.60
57 [Trathe Marhoags, Thamoplastc 2000 | <F $275 " sii00000 3505 565,79 SA090]5 2,587.20 965.80) $2.655.55
) ;’h"a'f“m'f“'“‘"‘»”' Thennoplastic, Bike Lano 9 | u S5O0 $4,500.00, 0.09) $0.00 600 s . 0.00 $0.00
59 [No fiem G G $0.00 55,00 005 $0.00 000| & - 0.09) 0,00
50 |Signs 0 | 5F 35500 $14,300.00 1060]  $550.00 0.00|3 3 16.00 $556,60
1 |Resel Signs (IAWD) 0| Gl 520600 $7,000.00 004 3000 000[ 3 - 0.00) $6.00
32 [Resel Fence, Camplota 0 | o 3000 $7,200.00 060 35,00 0.00] " [ 56.00)
&3 _[Nakom o U a0 $5.00 060 $5.00 5.00] 3 » 0.00) <6.00)
54 (Inlat Protection (1AWE) 15 | UN 33500 3375.00 0.30) $0.00 o] 5 - 0.00) 30.00)
35 |Sit Fence 1AWD) 7350 | IF .00 $5,400.00) 050 000 o] 5 - .00 50,00
w6 |t liens ) $0.0) 5000 o) $0.00 To0| ¥ » 0.60) 5000
57 Z‘;ff‘é::;;,:"”’ Flashing Beasen fverhead| | o1 oo o0000]  v2600000 0.0 1000 ool s . 0.00 5000
%2 _|Elestrical, Complaia i 15 | $2000000]  $285000.00 0.00 30.00 00c]| § p [ $0.0)
89 [No tem 0 0 50,00 50,00 6.00 10.00 o00] ¢ s 0.00 50,00

ZHOSAPIYMEN(E 3nd Changs OrdeestPayasent Appleotions 11/13/2023 Page 2 |3




ITEM CONTRACT QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNT | QUANTITY | AMOUNTTO
NO. DESCRIPTION (BASE BID) QUANTITY |[UNIT PRICE TOTALS THIS EST. THIS EST. PREV EST. PREV EST. TO DATE DATE
70 |Topsdil 350 oY $50.00 $17,500.60 0.00 $0.00] 0.00]| $ - 0.00 50.00]
71 |4" Thk, Topsail, Seed, Fertlizer, & Mulch 1,000 ] sy $20.00 $20,000,60 220.00]  $4,400.00 1386.30| $ 27,726.00 160630 $32,126.00
72 | Turf Repair Strip (IAWD) 1,000 LF £10.00 $10,000.00 200.00 $2,000.00 0,00| $ - 200.00 $2,000.00
73 |Reset Bnck Pavers 34 SF 530,00 $1,020.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00] & - 0.00 30.00]
4 Mo ltem 0 Q £0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00| § - 0.00 30.00]
75 |lrigation Line Repair (IAWD) 300 LF $25.00 $7,500.00, 0.00 $0.00, 0.00] $ - 0.00 30.00
76 |Replace [rrigation Head (JAWD) 15 UN $120.00 $1,800.00 0.00 $0.00! 0.00] $ 0.00 $0.00]
77 |Reset Curb Water Stop, Complete (IAWD) 3 UN $250.00; $750.00 0.00 $0.00 .00} $ 0.00 $0.00!
78 ﬁifjé)se‘”e‘ Cleanodt & Riser, Compials 3 | un $300.00 $500.00 0.00 50,00 0.00{ ¢ 0.00 50,00
79 [Final Clean-up & As-builts 1 L5 $10,000.00 $10,000.00] 0.00 $0.00 0,00 $ - 0.00 30,00
80 |Allowance 1 Ls 540,000,060 $40,000.00! 0.00 30.00 0.00{ $ . 0.00 30.00
TOTALS $1,546,092.00 $241,547.61 $836,935.94
LESS 2% RETAINAGE: $ = 16,738.72
I hereby certify that all items, units, quantities and prices of work and material shown in this progress SUBTOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $820,197.22
estimate are correct; that the work has been performed and matevials supplied and completely paid for LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: £583,480.56
in full in accordance with the terms of the contract doguments invalved; that the foregoing is a true and TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: m
correct statepent @ the contract amount up to apdaficluding the [ast day of the period cavered by rhis PERCENTAGE COMPLETE: 543

esurnaterfind thal no part of the “Total Amou @" has been recefed;

J[-30->5

. BARRETT PAVING CO., INC.

DATE:
11/20/2023
COLUERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC. DATE:




